of foreign operations (1,373) 15 (1,358) 111 (1,247) – (1,247)
Share of OCI related to Joint Ventures
and associated companies – (15) (15) – (15) – (15)
Exchange differences on hedge
instruments of net investment in
foreign operations 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accumulated translation difference reversed
to income (66) – (66) – (66) – (66)
Available for sale investments 91 149 240 – 240 – 240
Cash flow hedges (7) – (7) – (7) – (7)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan – – – 1,070 1,070 – 1,070
Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes  (1,355) 149 (1,206) 1,181 (25) – (25)
Total comprehensive income
for the period* 2,737 149 2,885 1,214 4,099 – 4,099

* Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent company 2,702 – – – – – 4,064
Minority interests 35 – – – – – 35

2,737 – – – – – 4,099

Quarter 1, 2012

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

148

Balance sheets
March 31, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement

Joint ventures

After Joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 38,768 (1,755) 37,013 – 37,013 – 37,013
Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,160 (655) 52,505 – 52,505 – 52,505
Assets under operating leases 24,175 – 24,175 – 24,175 – 24,175

Financial assets
Investments in Joint Ventures 688 2,603 3,291 – 3,291 – 3,291
Other shares and participations 1,266 577 1,843 – 1,843 – 1,843
Non-current customer-financing receivables 41,482 – 41,482 – 41,482 – 41,482
Deferred tax assets 12,509 – 12,509 3,492 16,001 – 16,001
Prepaid pensions 2,196 – 2,196 (2,196) 0 – 0
Non-current interest-bearing receivables 620 – 620 – 620 – 620
Other non-current receivables 4,469 (175) 4,294 –  4,294 – 4,294

Total non-current assets 179,333 595 179,928 1,296 181,224 – 181,224

Current assets
Inventories 47,129 (392) 46,737 – 46,737 – 46,737
Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 38,474 – 38,474 – 38,474 – 38,474
Tax assets 1,488 (182) 1,306 – 1,306 – 1,306
Interest-bearing receivables 1,469 – 1,469 – 1,469 – 1,469
Internal funding 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accounts receivable 30,623 (755) 29,868 – 29,868 – 29,868
Other receivables 14,793 (92) 14,701 – 14,701 – 14,701

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 9,124 – 9,124 117 9,241 – 9,241
Interest-bearing assets held for sale 8 – 8 – 8 – 8
Marketable securities 9,140 – 9,140 – 9,140 – 9,140
Cash and cash equivalents 27,971 (830) 27,141 – 27,141 – 27,141
Total current assets 180,219 (2,251) 177,968 117 178,085 – 178,085
Total assets 359,552 (1,656) 357,896 1,413 359,309 – 359,309

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holder
of the Parent Company 87,295 143 87,438 (7,607) 79,831 – 79,831
Minority interests 1,135 – 1,135 – 1,135 – 1,135
Total shareholders’ equity 88,430 143 88,573 (7,607) 80,966 – 80,966

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 6,580 (10) 6,570 8,457 15,027 – 15,027
Provisions for deferred taxes 5,491 (173) 5,318 – 5,318 – 5,318
Other provisions 5,592 (81) 5,511 – 5,511 – 5,511

Non-current liabilities
Bond loans 37,695 – 37,695 – 37,695 – 37,695
Other loans 49,577 (4) 49,573 – 49,573 – 49,573
Other liabilities 10,734 (1) 10,733 – 10,733 – 10,733

Current provisions 9,783 0 9,783 – 9,783 – 9,783
Current liabilities

Loans 48,286 – 48,286 – 48,286 – 48,286
Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 4,246 – 4,246 – 4,246 – 4,246
Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 3 – 3 532 535 – 535
Trade payables 56,496 (815) 55,681 – 55,681 – 55,681
Tax liabilities 2,184 0 2,184 – 2,184 – 2,184
Other liabilities 34,455 (714) 33,741 31 33,772 – 33,772

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 359,552 (1,656) 357,896 1,413 359,309 – 359,309

149

Income statement
Quarter 2, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Net sales 83,904 (961) 82,943 – 82,943 – 82,943

Cost of sales (63,566) 831 (62,735) 103 (62,632) 207 (62,425)
Gross income 20,338 (130) 20,208 103 20,311 207 20,518

Research and development expenses (3,923) 21 (3,902) 20 (3,882) – (3,882)
Selling expenses (7,283) 44 (7,239) 44 (7,195) – (7,195)
Administrative expenses (1,518) 19 (1,499) 4 (1,495) – (1,495)
Other operating income and expenses (248) 16 (232) 1 (231) – (231)
Income from investments in Joint
Ventures and associated companies (7) 24 17 – 17 – 17
Income from other investments (26) 1 (25) – (25) – (25)
Operating income 7,335 (5) 7,330 172 7,502 207 7,709

Interest income and similar credits 51 (16) 35 – 35 – 35
Interest expenses and similar charges (586) 6 (580) (123) (703) – (703)
Other financial income and expenses (36) (1) (37) – (37) (207) (244)
Income after financial items 6,764 (17) 6,747 49 6,796 0 6,796

Income taxes (1,820) 13 (1,807) (16) (1,823) – (1,823)
Income for the period 4,943 (4) 4,939 33 4,972 0 4,972

Consolidated other
comprehensive income

Income for the period 4,943 (4) 4.939 33 4,972 0 4,972
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations 159 97 256 (13) 243 – 243
Share of OCI related to Joint Ventures and
associated companies - (87) (87) – (87)   (87)
Exchange differences on hedge
instruments of net investment
in foreign operations 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accumulated translation difference reversed
to income 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Available for sale investments (90) (36) (126) – (126) – (126)
Cash flow hedges 8 – 8 – 8 – 8
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan – – – (1,682) (1,682) – (1,682)
Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes 77 (27) 50 (1,695) (1,645) – (1,645)
Total comprehensive income
for the period* 5,020 (30) 4,990 (1,662) 3,328 – 3,328

* Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent company 4,894 – – – – – 3,202
Minority interests 126 – – – – – 126
  5,020 – – – – – 3,328

Quarter 2, 2012

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

150

Balance sheets
June 30, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 40,440 (1,677) 38,763 – 38,763 – 38,763
Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,851 (736) 54,115 – 54,115 – 54,115
Assets under operating leases 26,354 – 26,354 – 26,354 – 26,354

Financial assets
Investments in Joint Ventures and
associated companies 679 2,531 3,210 – 3,210 – 3,210
Other shares and participations 1,173 540 1,713 – 1,713 – 1,713
Non-current customer-financing receivables 39,348 – 39,348 – 39,348 – 39,348
Deferred tax assets 13,672 – 13,672 4,246 17,918 – 17,918
Prepaid pensions 2,699 – 2,699 (2,699) 0 – 0
Non-current interest-bearing receivables 584 – 584 – 584 – 584
Other non-current receivables 4,654 (180) 4,474 – 4,474 – 4,474

Total non-current assets 184,454 478 184,932 1,547 186,479 – 186,479

Current assets
Inventories 47,941 (467) 47,474 – 47,474 – 47,474
Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 43,843 – 43,843 – 43,843 – 43,843
Tax assets 1,187 (175) 1,012 – 1,012 – 1,012
Interest-bearing receivables 1,404 – 1,404 – 1,404 – 1,404
Internal funding 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accounts receivable 31,257 (785) 30,472 – 30,472 – 30,472
Other receivables 15,515 (115) 15,400 – 15,400 – 15,400

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 9,468 – 9,468 117 9,585 – 9,585
Interest-bearing assets held for sale 2 – 2 – 2 – 2
Marketable securities 5,023 – 5,023 – 5,023 – 5,023
Cash and cash equivalents 26,068 (585) 25,483 – 25,483 – 25,483
Total current assets 181,708 (2,127) 179,581 117 179,698 – 179,698
Total assets 366,162 (1,650) 364,512 1,664 366,176 – 366,176

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holder
of the Parent Company 86,120 104 86,224 (9,269) 76,955 – 76,955
Minority interests 1,262 – 1,262 – 1,262 – 1,262
Total shareholders’ equity 87,382 104 87,486 (9,269) 78,217 – 78,217

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 7,012 (13) 6,999 10,370 17,369 – 17,369
Provisions for deferred taxes 6,515 (162) 6,353 – 6,353 – 6,353
Other provisions 5,598 (71) 5,527 – 5,527 – 5,527

Non-current liabilities
Bond loans 37,089 – 37,089 – 37,089 – 37,089
Other loans 47,710 (4) 47,706 – 47,706 – 47,706
Other liabilities 11,182 – 11,182 – 11,182 – 11,182

Current provisions 10,556 – 10,556 – 10,556 – 10,556
Current liabilities

Loans 54,076 – 54,076 – 54,076 – 54,076
Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 4,466 – 4,466 – 4,466 – 4,466
Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 39 – 39 532 571 – 571
Trade payables 56,092 (698) 55,394 – 55,394 – 55,394
Tax liabilities 2,115 (179) 1,936 – 1,936 – 1,936
Other liabilities 36,330 (625) 35,705 31 35,736 – 35,736

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 366,162 (1,650) 364,512 1,664 366,176 – 366,176

151

Income statement
Quarter 3, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Net sales 69,111 (855) 68,256 – 68,256 – 68,256

Cost of sales (54,136) 743 (53,393) 103 (53,290) (178) (53,468)
Gross income 14,975 (112) 14,863 103 14,966 (178) 14,788

Research and development expenses (3,316) 19 (3,297) 19 (3,278) – (3,278)
Selling expenses (6,608) 46 (6,562) 43 (6,519) – (6,519)
Administrative expenses (1,336) 21 (1,315) 5 (1,310) – (1,310)
Other operating income and expenses (803) 15 (788) 1 (787) – (787)
Income from investments in Joint
Ventures and associated companies (7) 12 5 – 5 – 5
Income from other investments 23 (2) 21 – 21 – 21
Operating income 2,927 0 2,927 171 3,098 (178) 2,920

Interest income and similar credits 22 (13) 9 – 9 – 9
Interest expenses and similar charges (487) 5 (482) (123) (605) – (605)
Other financial income and expenses (133) 0 (133) – (133) 178 45
Income after financial items 2,329 (7) 2,322 48 2,370 0 2,370

Income taxes (947) 5 (942) (16) (958) – (958)
Income for the period 1,382 (2) 1,380 32 1,412 0 1,412

Consolidated other
comprehensive income

Income for the period 1,382 (2) 1,380 32 1,412 0 1,412
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (2,774) 4 (2,778) 221 (2,549) – (2,549)
Share of OCI related to Joint Ventrues and
associated companies – (5) (5) – (5) – (5)
Exchange differences on hedge
instruments of net investment
in foreign operations 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accumulated translation difference reversed
to income 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Available for sale investments (37) 101 64 – 64 – 64
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan (3) – (3) – (3) – (3)
Cash flow hedges – – – (2,418) (2,418) – (2,418)
Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes (2,814) 100 (2,714) (2,197) (4,911) 0 (4,911)
Total comprehensive income
for the period* (1,432) 98 (1,334) (2,165) (3,499) 0 (3,499)

* Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent company (1,410) – – – – – (3,477)
Minority interests (22) – – – – – (22)

(1,432) – – – –   – (3,499)

Quarter 3, 2012

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

152

Balance sheets
September 30, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 39,908 (1,713) 38,195 – 38,195 – 38,195
Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,277 (789) 53,488 – 53,488 – 53,488
Assets under operating leases 26,516 – 26,516 – 26,516 – 26,516

Financial assets
Investments in Joint Ventures and
associated companies 2,020 2,539 4,559 – 4,559 – 4,559
Other shares and participations 899 641 1,540 – 1,540 – 1,540
Non-current customer-financing receivables 39,082 – 39,082 – 39,082 – 39,082
Deferred tax assets 11,739 – 11,739 5,103 16,842 – 16,842
Prepaid pensions 2,699 – 2,699 (2,699) 0 – 0
Non-current interest-bearing receivables 667 – 667 – 667 – 667
Other non-current receivables 4,650 (185) 4,465 – 4,465 – 4,465

Total non-current assets 182,457 493 182,950 2,404 185,354 – 185,354

Current assets
Inventories 45,585 (426) 45,159 – 45,159 – 45,159
Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 40,804 – 40,804 – 40,804 – 40,804
Tax assets 1,180 (193) 987 – 987 – 987
Interest-bearing receivables 1,671 – 1,671 – 1,671 – 1,671
Internal funding 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accounts receivable 28,427 (834) 27,593 – 27,593 – 27,593
Other receivables 14,646 (129) 14,517 – 14,517 – 14,517

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 9,847 – 9,847 117 9,964 – 9,964
Interest-bearing assets held for sale 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Marketable securities 1,122 – 1,122 – 1,122 – 1,122
Cash and cash equivalents 21,782 (452) 21,330 – 21,330 – 21,330
Total current assets 165,064 (2,033) 163,031 117 163,148 – 163,148
Total assets 347,521 (1,540) 345,981 2,521 348,502 – 348,502

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holder
of the Parent Company 84,757 202 84,959 (11,435) 73,524 – 73,524
Minority interests 1,213 – 1,213 – 1,213 – 1,213
Total shareholders’ equity 85,970 202 86,172 (11,435) 74,737 – 74,737

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 6,832 (17) 6,815 13,393 20,208 – 20,208
Provisions for deferred taxes 5,573 (161) 5,412 – 5,412 – 5,412
Other provisions 5,557 (74) 5,483 – 5,483 – 5,483

Non-current liabilities
Bond loans 35,441 – 35,441 – 35,441 – 35,441
Other loans 40,362 (5) 40,357 – 40,357 – 40,357
Other liabilities 11,226 – 11,226 31 11,257 – 11,257

Current provisions 10,741 – 10,741 – 10,741 – 10,741
Current liabilities

Loans 59,482 – 59,482 – 59,482 – 59,482
Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 4,386 – 4,386 – 4,386 – 4,386
Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 47 – 47 532 579 – 579
Trade payables 47,317 (770) 46,547 – 46,547 – 46,547
Tax liabilities 1,359 (187) 1,172 – 1,172 – 1,172
Other liabilities 33,228 (528) 32,700 – 32,700 – 32,700

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 347,521 (1,540) 345,981 2,521 348,502 – 348,502

153

Income statement
Quarter 4, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Net sales 71,793 (982) 70.811 – 70,811 – 70,811

Cost of sales (57,046) 847 (56.199) 103 (56,096) (96) (56,192)
Gross income 14,746 (135) 14,611 103 14,714 (96) 14,618

Research and development expenses (3,847) 23 (3,824) 19 (3,805) – (3,805)
Selling expenses (7,458) 50 (7,408) 43 (7,365) – (7,365)
Administrative expenses (1,574) 22 (1,552) 5 (1,547) – (1,547)
Other operating income and expenses (686) 11 (675) 1 (674) – (674)
Income from investments in Joint
Ventures and associated companies (17) 32 15 – 15 – 15
Income from other investments (44) 0 (44) – (44) – (44)
Operating income 1,121 4 1,124 171 1,295 (96) 1,199

Interest income and similar credits 295 (11) 284 – 284 – 284
Interest expenses and similar charges (708) 6 (702) (124) (826) – (826)
Other financial income and expenses (48) 1 (47) – (47) 96 49
Income after financial items 660 (1) 659 47 706 0 706

Income taxes 181 (2) 179 (16) 163 – 163
Income for the period 841 (3) 838 31 869 0 869

Consolidated other
comprehensive income

Income for the period 841 (3) 838 31 869 0 869
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 72 92 164 (6) 158 – 158
Share of OCI related Joint Ventures and
associated companies  – (84) (84) – (84) – (84)
Exchange differences on hedge
instruments of net investment
in foreign operations 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accumulated translation difference reversed
to income (52) – (52) – (52) – (52)
Available for sale investments 32 134 166 – 166 – 166
Cash flow hedges 10 – 10 – 10 – 10
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan – – – 796 796 – 796
Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes 62 142 204 790 994 0 994
Total comprehensive income
for the period* 903 139 1,042 821 1,863 0 1,863

* Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent company 906 – – – – – 1,866
Minority interests (3) – – – – – (3)

903 – –  – –  –  1,863

Quarter 4, 2012

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

154

Balance sheets
December 31, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 40,373 (1,675) 38,698 – 38,698 – 38,698
Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,004 (815) 54,189 – 54,189 – 54,189
Assets under operating leases 29,022 – 29,022 – 29,022 – 29,022

Financial assets
Investments in Joint Ventures and
associated companies 2,045 2,478 4,523 – 4,523 – 4,523
Other shares and participations 845 775 1,620 – 1,620 – 1,620
Non-current customer-financing receivables 41,156 – 41,156 – 41,156 – 41,156
Deferred tax assets 11,166 – 11,166 4,710 15,876 – 15,876
Prepaid pensions 2,724 – 2,724 (2,724) 0 – 0
Non-current interest-bearing receivables 337 – 337 – 337 – 337
Other non-current receivables 3,319 (231) 3,088 – 3,088 – 3,088

Total non-current assets 185,991 533 186,524 1,986 188,510 – 188,510

Current assets
Inventories 40,409 (316) 40,093 – 40,093 – 40,093
Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 39,833 – 39,833 – 39,833 – 39,833
Tax assets 1,208 (195) 1,013 – 1,013 – 1,013
Interest-bearing receivables 2,574 – 2,574 – 2,574 – 2,574
Internal funding 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accounts receivable 27,349 (833) 26,516 – 26,516 – 26,516
Other receivables 12,489 (199) 12,290 – 12,290 – 12,290

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Interest-bearing assets held for sale 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Marketable securities 3,130 – 3,130 – 3,130 – 3,130
Cash and cash equivalents 25,759 (552) 25,207 – 25,207 – 25,207
Total current assets 152,751 (2,095) 150,656 – 150,656 – 150,656
Total assets 338,742 (1,562) 337,180 1,986 339,166 – 339,166

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holder
of the Parent Company 85,648 334 85,982 (10,197) 75,785 – 75,785
Minority interests 1,266 0 1,266 – 1,266 – 1,266
Total shareholders’ equity 86,914 334 87,248 (10,197) 77,051 – 77,051

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 6,697 (14) 6,683 12,152 18,835 – 18,835
Provisions for deferred taxes 5,028 (178) 4,850 – 4,850 – 4,850
Other provisions 5,783 (43) 5,740 – 5,740 – 5,740

Non-current liabilities
Bond loans 43,092 – 43,092 – 43,092 – 43,092
Other loans 38,433 (5) 38,428 – 38,428 – 38,428
Other liabilities 10,714 – 10,714 – 10,714 – 10,714

Current provisions 10,976 – 10,976 – 10,976 – 10,976
Current liabilities –

Loans 50,317 (304) 50,013 – 50,013 – 50,013
Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Trade payables 47,364 (892) 46,472 – 46,472 – 46,472
Tax liabilities 653 (193) 460 – 460 – 460
Other liabilities 32,771 (267) 32,504 31 32,535 – 32,535

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 338,742 (1,562) 337,180 1,986 339,166 – 339,166

155

Income statement
Full year, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Net sales 303,647 (3,833) 299,814 – 299,814 – 299,814

Cost of sales (235,085) 3,281 (231,804) 412 (231,392) (223) (231,615)
Gross income 68,562 (552) 68,010 412 68,422 (223) 68,199

Research and development expenses (14,794) 81 (14,713) 78 (14,635) – (14,635)
Selling expenses (28,248) 180 (28,068) 174 (27,894) – (27,894)
Administrative expenses (5,669) 88 (5,581) 18 (5,563) – (5,563)
Other operating income and expenses (2,160) 60 (2,100) 4 (2,096) – (2,096)
Income from investments in Joint
Ventures and associated companies (23) 122 99 – 99 – 99
Income from other investments (47) 5 (42) – (42) – (42)
Operating income 17,622 (17) 17,604 686 18,290 (223) 18,067

Interest income and similar credits 510 (57) 453 – 453 – 453
Interest expenses and similar charges (2,476) 20 (2,456) (493) (2,949) – (2,949)
Other financial income and expenses (301) 0 (301) – (301) 223 (78)
Income after financial items 15,355 (54) 15,301 193 15,494 0 15,494

Income taxes (4,097) 45 (4,052) (64) (4,116) – (4,116)
Income for the period 11,258 (9) 11,249 129 11,378 0 11,378

Consolidated other
comprehensive income

Income for the period 11,258 (9) 11,249 129 11,378 0 11,378
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (3,916) 208 (3,708) 313 (3,395) – (3,395)
Share of OCI related to Joint Ventures and
associated companies – (191) (191) – (191) – (191)
Exchange differences on hedge
instruments of net investment
in foreign operations 0 – 0 – 0 – 0
Accumulated translation difference reversed
to income (118) – (118) – (118) – (118)
Available for sale investments (4) 347 343 – 343 – 343
Cash flow hedges 8 – 8 – 8 – 8
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan – – – (2,234) (2,234) – (2,234)
Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes (4,030) 364 (3,666) (1,921) (5,587) 0 (5,587)
Total comprehensive income
for the period* 7,228 355 7,583 (1,792) 5,791 0 5,791

* Attributable to

Equity holders of the parent company 7,092 – – – – – 5,655
Minority interests 136 – – – – – 136
  7,228 – –  – –   – 5,791

Full year, 2012

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

156

Consolidated net financial position
Full year, 2012 Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2012
Restatement
joint ventures

After joint
venture

restatement

Restatement
post-

employment
 benefits

After post-
employment

benefit
restatement

Restatement
hedging of
firm flows

After
restatements

Non-current interest-bearing assets

  Non-current customer-financing receivables 41,156 – 41,156 – 41,156 – 41,156
  Non-current interest-bearing receivables 337 – 337 – 337 – 337
Current interest-bearing assets
  Customer-financing receivables 39,833 – 39,833 – 39,833 – 39,833
  Interest-bearing receivables 2,574 – 2,574 – 2,574 – 2,574
  Internal funding – – – – – – –
Interest-bearing assets held for sale 0 – – – – – –
Marketable securities 3,130 – 3,130 – 3,130 – 3,130
Cash and cash equivalents 25,759 (552) 25,207 – 25,207 – 25,207
Total financial assets 112,789 (552) 112,237 – 112,237 – 112,237

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities
  Bond loans (43,092) 0 (43,092) – (43,092) – (43,092)
  Other loans (38,433) 5 (38,428) – (38,428) – (38,428)
Current interest-bearing liabilities
  Loans (50,317) 304 (50,013) – (50,013) – (50,013)
  Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – – – – – –
Total financial liabilities (131,842) 308 (131,534) – (131,534) – (131,534)
Net financial position
excl post-employment benefits (19,053) (244) (19,297) – (19,297) – (19,297)

Prov for post-employm benefits, net (3,973) 14 (3,959) (14,876) (18,835) – (18,835)
Net financial position
incl post-employment benefits (23,026) (229) (23,255) (14,876) (38,131) – (38,131)

157

NOTe 32    Changes in Volvo Group Financial Reporting 2012

New organisation
As of January 1, 2012, the Volvo Group introduced a new functional organization.

 �Read more about the Volvo Group’s new organization as from January 1, 2012
in Note 6.

Impact on segment reporting
Under the prior organization, the Trucks operations were organized in four
business areas, which were aggregated to one reportable segment for
Trucks. Under the new organization, the consolidation of the four truck
areas into one Trucks business area is further emphasizing the utilization
of resources between the different brands to optimize the overall global

[…]

from 2012 evaluated based on the cash generation capacity of the overall
Trucks segment.

Restatement of financial reporting for 2011
The implementation of the functional organization has resulted in a realloca-
tion of responsibilities within the Group. As a consequence, certain cost
items have been redefined from a functional perspective, causing a shift
between the lines in the income statement of the Volvo Group as well as the
income statement of the Industrial Operations. In addition, as a result of the
reorganization as well as the financial framework, certain sales and cost
items are reported differently from a segment reporting perspective from
2012. To facilitate comparability between the years, 2011 income statement
and segment reporting data has been restated.

The impact of the restatement of the income statement for 2011 and
the segment reporting for 2011 due to the new organization are disclosed
on page 159.

Notes to financial statements

Financial information 2012

158

Year 2011 Industrial Operations Customer Finance Volvo Group Total

SEK M
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement

Net sales 303,589 – 303,589 8,883 – 8,883 310,367 – 310,367
Cost of sales (231,516) (1,581) (233,097) (5,693) – (5,693) (235,104) (1,581) (236,685)
Gross income 72,073 (1,581) 70,492 3,190 – 3,190 75,263 (1,581) 73,682

Research and development
expenses (13,276) – (13,276) – – – (13,276) – (13,276)
Selling expenses (24,383) (798) (25,181) (1,618) – (1,618) (26,001) (798) (26,799)
Administrative expenses (7,105) 2,352 (4,753) (27) 27 – (7,132) 2,379 (4,753)
Other operating income
and expenses (1,045) – (1,045) (603) – (603) (1,649) – (1,649)
Income (loss) from
investments in associated
companies (82) – (82) – – – (81) – (81)
Income from other
investments (225) – (225) – – – (225) – (225)
Operating income 25,957 (27) 25,930 942 27 969 26,899 – 26,899

Interest income and
similar credits 644 – 644 – – – 608 – 608
Interest expenses
and similar charges (2,912) – (2,912) – – – (2,875) – (2,875)
Other financial income
and expenses 297 – 297 – – – 297 – 297
Income after
financial items 23,986 (27) 23,959 942 27 969 24,929 – 24,929

Income taxes (6,490) – (6,490) (323) – (323) (6,814) – (6,814)
Income for the period 17,496 (27) 17,469 619 27 646 18,115 – 18,115

Restatement of financial reporting 2011

Operating income

SEK M

Year 2011

Previously
reported

Restate-
ment

After
restate-

ment

Trucks 18,260 (33) 18,227
Construction Equipment 6,653 159 6,812
Buses 1,036 78 1,114
Volvo Penta 781 44 825
Volvo Aero 336 24 360
Group functions and other (1,109) (299) (1,408)
Industrial operations 25,957 (27) 25,930

Customer Finance 942 27 969
Volvo Group 26,899 – 26,899

Net sales

SEK M

Year 2011

Previously
reported

Restate-
ment

After
restate-

ment

Trucks 200,703 (1,783) 198,920
Construction Equipment 64,987 (1,487) 63,500
Buses 22,289 (466) 21,823
Volvo Penta 8,859 (401) 8,458
Volvo Aero 6,509 (153) 6,356
Group function and other
including eliminations 242 4,290 4,532
Industrial operations 303,589 – 303,589

Customer Finance 8,882 – 8,882
Reclassifications
and eliminations (2,104) – (2,104)
Volvo Group 310,367 – 310,367

Restatement of segment reporting 2011

159

Parent Company AB Volvo
Corporate registration number 556012-5790.
Amounts in SEK M unless otherwise specified. The amounts within parentheses refer to the preceding year, 2011.

Board of Directors’ report
AB Volvo is the Parent Company of the Volvo Group and its operations
comprise of the Group’s head office with staff together with some corpo-
rate functions.

Income from investments in Group companies includes 2,865 from gain
on sales of shares in Volvo Aero AB. Income includes dividends amounting
to 920 (2,719) and transfer price adjustments and royalties amounting to an